successful than they are now and who want 
their children to be more successful than they 
are now. They will not be looking over their 
shoulders every minute of the day wondering 
what tax they are going to face next just be-
cause they have succeeded. 

One hundred and five thousand people, 
most likely 105,000 families—people who 
aspire to increase their wealth and aspire to a 
better standard of living—are going to pay 
more tax as a result of this bill. They are the 
culture of aspiration and the people that the 
previous government encouraged. We 
wanted everyone to increase their wellbeing.